

MOTION FILED

MAY 10 2010

No. 09-1212

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BILLY GROVES, INDIVIDUALLY, D.B.A.,  
SAVANNAH RE-LOAD, SAVANNAH RE-LOAD, AND  
BRAMPTON ENTERPRISES, LLC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION  
OF AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION**

---

LOUIS P. WARCHOT  
DANIEL SAPHIRE  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
RAILROADS  
425 3rd Street, S.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20024  
(202) 639-2505

KENNETH P. KOLSON \*  
10209 Summit Ave.  
Kensington, MD 20895  
(202) 246-2870  
kkolson@aar.org

*Counsel for Amicus*

\* Counsel of Record

May 10, 2010

**Blank Page**

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

No. 09-1212

---

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BILLY GROVES, INDIVIDUALLY, D.B.A.,  
SAVANNAH RE-LOAD, SAVANNAH RE-LOAD, AND  
BRAMPTON ENTERPRISES, LLC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**MOTION OF THE ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN RAILROADS FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE A BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

The Association of American Railroads (AAR) respectfully moves for permission to file the attached brief *amicus curiae*. This motion is filed under rule 37.2 (b).<sup>1</sup>

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE IT IS ESSENTIAL TO THE EFFICIENT FLOW OF THE NATION'S RAIL COMMERCE THAT THIS COURT RESOLVE THE SPLIT IN THE CIRCUIT COURTS AND CLARIFY THE PRESUMPTIVE STATUTORY LIABILITY OF A CONSIGNEE NAMED IN A BILL OF LADING FOR DEMURRAGE CHARGES .....	3
A. The Statutory Scheme Reflects the Critical Role of Demurrage Charges in Promoting the Adequate Supply and Efficient Flow of Railcars Over the Nation's Rail Network and Increasing the Capacity of the Rail Network to Meet Current and Future Shipper Needs.....	3
1. The Nation's rail freight system, including the supply and movement of freight cars, operates as a highly integrated network and the efficiency and capacity of the system relies on the efficient movement and prompt return of freight cars .....	3

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The ability of rail carriers to impose demurrage charges for the undue detention of railcars is essential to facilitate the efficient flow of commerce over the Nation’s rail network and to provide sufficient network capacity to meet the current and future needs of the shipping community .....	5
3. The critical role of demurrage charges in ensuring efficient rail network flow is of even more importance in today’s period of existing and growing rail capacity constraints.....	6
B. The Decision Below Upsets the National Uniformity and Clarity of the Law Imposing Presumptive Liability for Demurrage Charges on a Consignee Named in a Bill of Lading and Will Create Uncertainty for the Railroad Industry in Applying Demurrage Charges to the Detriment of the Efficient Flow of Commerce Over the Rail Network .....	8
1. Prior to the Eleventh Circuit’s decision below, the general rules governing allocation of liability for demurrage charges were effectively uniform, clear and provided certainty to carriers and the shipping community.....	8

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The Eleventh Circuit decision, in failing to properly apply the requirements of 49 U.S.C. §10743 to the case below, upset the uniformity of the law imposing presumptive liability for demurrage charges on a consignee named in the bill of lading and created a split in the circuits on the issue that must be resolved by this Court.....	10
3. The Eleventh Circuit decision below not only creates a split in the circuits on the issue of a named consignee's presumptive liability for demurrage charges which this Court must address, but also creates uncertainty and provides conflicting guidance to the railroad industry as to the applicability of demurrage charges to parties named in bills of lading as consignees.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alleghany-Ludlum Steel Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 742 (1972).....	4
<i>Car Demurrage Rules, Nationwide</i> , 350 I.C.C. 777 (1975) .....	4
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. New York C. R. Co.</i> , 234 I.C.C. 755 (1939) .....	5
<i>CSX Transp. Co. v. Novolog Bucks County</i> , 502 F. 3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1240 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. South Tec Dev. Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 337 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Louisville &amp; Nashville Ry. Co. v. Central Iron &amp; Coal Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 59 (1924).....	9
<i>Middle Atl. Conference v. United States</i> , 353 F.Supp. 1109 (D.D.C.1972) (three-judge panel).....	9, 13
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. Kittaning Iron &amp; Steel Mfg. Co.</i> , 253 U.S. 319 (1920).....	5
<i>Pittsburgh v Fink</i> , 250 U.S. 577 (1919) .....	9
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Groves</i> , 586 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R. Franklin Unger, Trustee of the Ind. Hi-Rail Corp., Debtor-Petition for Declaratory Order-Assessment and Collection of Demurrage of Switching Charges</i> , STB Docket No. 42030, 2000 STB Lexis 333 ...	13
<i>South Carolina Rys. Com. v. Seaboard Coast L.R.</i> , 365 I.C.C. 274 (1981).....	6
<i>S. Pacific Transp. Co. v. Commercial Metals Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 336 (1982) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>STB Ex Parte</i> No. 671, <i>Rail Capacity and Infrastructure Requirements</i> (Notice of Public Hearing) (served March 6, 2007) ..	7
<i>STB Ex Parte</i> No. 680 (Sub-No. 1) <i>Supplemental Report on Capacity And Infrastructure Investment</i> (served April 8, 2009).....	7
<i>Turner, Dennis &amp; Lowry Lumber Co. v. Chicago, Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul Ry. Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 259 (1926).....	5
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Ametek, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 558 (3d Cir.1997). ....	5

## STATUTES

Federal Bills of Lading Act (49 U.S.C. §80101 (1)).....	8
ICC Termination Act, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. §10743 .....	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. §10746 .....	6
49 U.S.C. §10702. ....	6

## MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Association of American Railroads, <i>Railroad Facts</i> (2009 ed.) .....	4
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004).....	8
<i>Freight Railroads, Industry Health Has Improved, But Concerns About Competition and Capacity Should Be Addressed</i> (October 2006) (GAO-07-94). ....	7
<i>National Rail Freight Infrastructure Capacity and Investment Study (Cambridge Systematics)</i> (September 2007).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Supplemental Report to the U.S. Surface Transportation Board on Capacity and Infrastructure Investment (Christensen Associates, Inc.) (released April 8, 2009) (available on STB website at <a href="http://www.stb.dot.gov">http://www.stb.dot.gov</a>).....</i>	7
